

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court No. 19-2088

District Court No. GCPR001740

**IN THE MATTER OF THE GUARDIANSHIP
AND CONSERVATORSHIP OF VERNON D. RADDA,
KEVIN KIENE AND BARBARA KIENE,**
Petitioners-Appellants.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Washington County
The Honorable Crystal S. Cronk, District Judge

**FINAL REPLY BRIEF
OF APPELLANT**

Siobhan Briley (AT0012848)
sbriley@pughhagan.com
PUGH HAGAN PRAHM PLC
425 E. Oakdale Blvd., Suite 201
Coralville, IA 52241
Phone: (319) 351-2028
Fax: (319) 351-1102
*Attorney for Petitioners-Appellants
Kevin and Barbara Kiene*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
INTRODUCTION	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Standard of Review	8
II. Respondent fails to refute the Kienes’ showing that § 633.637 required a determination of Vernon’s testamentary capacity before the 1992 and 2015 will were executed, rendering the executed wills invalid as a matter of law	9
A. The Kienes challenge the failure to determine Vernon’s testamentary capacity to execute a valid will in 1992 and 2015, and Vernon’s capacity, not the validity of the wills themselves.....	10
B. Section 633.637 does not distinguish between voluntary and involuntary conservatorships. Thus, Respondent’s reliance on <i>Springer’s Estate</i> is misplaced	16
C. The district court did not “decide” that it lacked jurisdiction to determine Vernon’s testamentary capacity in 1992 and 2015	17
III. The Kienes have standing to ask the court to determine whether Vernon had testamentary capacity in 1992 and 2015	18
IV. Respondent’s request for fees is unsupported and therefore must be denied	20
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 929 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 2019)	6, 20
<i>In re Conservatorship of Smith</i> , 655 N.W.2d 814 (Minn. 2003)	5, 6, 13, 19
<i>In re Guardianship of Driesen</i> , 771 N.W.2d 652 (Table), 2009 WL 1491871 (Iowa Ct. App. May 29, 2009)	5, 11, 12
<i>In re Niles</i> , 623 A.2d 1 (N.J. 2003)	5, 11, 12
<i>In re Prokosch’s Guardianship</i> , 151 N.W. 130 (Minn. 1915)	5, 6, 13, 20
<i>In re Springer’s Estate</i> , 110 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 1961)	5, 10, 16, 17
<i>In the Matter of Guardianship and Conservatorship of Estate of Tennant</i> , 714 P.2d 122 (Mont. 1986)	5, 11, 12-13
<i>In the Matter of Guardianship of Hanken</i> , 928 N.W.2d 125 (Table), 2019 WL 719048 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 20, 2019).....	5, 14, 16
<i>In the Matter of Harry Sable</i> , 2009 WL 321558 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Feb. 11, 2009)	5, 11, 12
<i>Marcus v. Young</i> , 538 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa 1995).....	6, 18
<i>Matter of Estate of Henrich</i> , 389 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa Ct. App. 1986)	5, 14
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Hedin</i> , 528 N.W.2d 567 (Iowa 1995).....	5, 13
<i>NevadaCare, Inc. v. Dep’t of Human Services</i> , 783 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 2010)	9
<i>Pearson v. Ossian</i> , 420 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988).....	5, 14
<i>Poole v. Hawkeye Area Cmty. Action Program, Inc.</i> , 666 N.W.2d 560 (Iowa 2003)	8
<i>Shumate v. Drake Univ.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 2014).....	8

<i>Thornton v. Am. Interstate Ins. Co.</i> , 897 N.W.2d 445 (Iowa 2017).....	6, 20
<i>Wright v. Thompson</i> , 117 N.W.2d 520 (Iowa 1962)	8

Statutes and Rules

Page(s)

Iowa Code § 4.4 (2020)	5, 16
Iowa Code § 4.8 (2020)	5, 17
Iowa Code § 633.308 (2020)	5, 15, 16
Iowa Code § 633.310 (2020)	5, 15, 16
Iowa Code § 633.553 (2020)	5, 13
Iowa Code § 633.637 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 670.5 (1954)	5, 16, 17

Other Authorities

Page(s)

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	6, 14
